AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
and

BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY
for
JANITORIAL AND MOVING SERVICES

FIRST AMENDMENT

Effective June 1, 2016

~ This First Amendment to the Services of Independent Contractor (“First Amendment”) is made between
the Big Green Cleaning Company with an address at 4860 Calle Real, Santa Barbara (hereafter
“Contractor”) and the County of Santa Barbara, Public Health Department (hereinafter “County”).

WHEREAS,fhe Agreement is effective through June 30, 2016 and allows for an option to extend
twice for up to two (2) years for each extension;

WHEREAS, the County previously implemented a public bid process for janitorial services for its
facility service needs. Contractor was awarded a board agreement for two years for multiple facilities at
its Calle Real, Santa Barbara complex;

WHEREAS, this First Amendment incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement
approved by the County of Santa Barbara;

WHEREAS, the County also has three existing purchase order agreements with Contractor that
include janitorial and moving services after normal working hours and at other facilities in the south
county area of Santa Barbara County;

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have a mutual desire to amend the existing board
agreement to include the services currently provided through the existing three purchase order
agreements when they expire on June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have a mutual desire to exercise the first of two options to
extend the Amended agreement through June 30, 2018 while retaining the option for the second, two
year extension.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this First Amendment, to the extent not otherwise
defined herein shall have the same meanings as in the Agreement.

2. Amendments.
a. Agreement, Section 2 NOTICES shall be revised with strikeout and bold:



To COUNTY: Anne-Fearon-Deputy-Director
Dan Reid, Assistant Deputy Director
Public Health Department

300 N San Antonio Road, Building 8
Santa Barbara, CA 93110

b. Agreement, Section 4 TERM shall be revised with strikeout and bold:

CONTRACTOR shall commence performance upon July 1, 2014, and shall continue on a year-to-
year basis renewing automatically on July 1* of each year, and terminating on June 30, 2046 2018,
subject to such provisions for termination as contained herein and CONTRACTOR is in compliance with
all terms of this Agreement.

4.1 OPTION TO EXTEND: Provided CONTRACTOR is in compliance with all terms and
conditions of this Agreement, GONFRAGTOR COUNTY is hereby granted twe-{2) one (1) options to
extend this Agreement from and after the expiration date for an additional two (2) years. Such extended
term shall continue on a year-to-year basis, renewing automatically on July 1% of each year, and shall
terminate June 30, 2020.

c. Agreement, Exhibit A STATEMENT OF WORK shall be replaced in its entirety:
d. Agreement, Exhibit B PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS shall be replaced in its entirety:




First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor Agreement between the County of Santa

Barbara and Big Green Cleaning Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the

dates set forth herein.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

ATTEST:

Mona Miyasato
County Executive Officer
Clerk of the Board

By: W@A

Deputy Clerk

RECOMMENDED FOR
APPROVAL:

Takashi Wada, MD, MPH
Director / Deputy Health Officer

(N

Déf)artment Head

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael C. Ghizzoni
County Counsel

o S

Depdity County Counse

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor

Big Green Cleaning Company

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:

By:
Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date: &~ 7—1&

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

Theodore A. Fallati, CPA
Auditor-Controller

By: '7/%

De’puty ~

7 Lot

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Risk Management

Exhibit A Page 3



First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor Agreement between the County of
Santa Barbara and Big Green Cleaning Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the dates
set forth herein.

BIG GREEN CLEANING COMPANY

Name: Allen Williams
Title: President

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 4



EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF WORK

The Scope of Work for this Agreement consists of the following Attachments:

Description of Duties (Calle Real Campus)- Attachment 1

Service Locations and Requirements- Attachment 2

Task Frequency and Maps- Attachment 3

Carpinteria Health Care Center Description of Duties- Attachment 4
Franklin Health Care Center Description of Duties- Attachment 5
Path and Rescue Mission Description of Duties- Attachment 6
Special Requests Description of Duties- Attachment 7

NOGOA®N =

Definitions:

CUSTOMER SERVICE VISIT

An onsite tour and inspection by a representative of the Contractor of the facilities being
serviced followed by a meeting with the County representative to discuss the findings and
receive any input on necessary service improvements and/or requests.

FORMAL CUSTOMER REVIEW
A meeting of the Contractor and County facility management to review the previous 6 months of
Contractor services, agreement and account status.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 1



EXHIBIT A
Attachment 1
Description of Duties
Calle Real Campus (Bldgs 1, 3, 4 and 8)

EXAM ROOMS

In addition to the standard levels of cleaning outlined below, clinical examination rooms require special
attention including: Daily spot cleaning of exam tables (below surface area) and weekly wiping and
sanitizing of entire below-surface area; Daily damp mop with germicidal solution; and the following Day
Porter services:

DAY PORTER

In addition to the standard levels of cleaning outlined below and the specific Exam Room services
outlined above, Day Porter services are needed in exam rooms and shall include: spot clean surfaces,
glass and mirrors needed; remove debris from floor; empty and sanitize trash containers and replace
liners as needed.

ENTRANCES
Glass and Metal Surfaces - Shall appear streak-free, film-free and uniformly clean.

Corners/Thresholds - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil, crud, finish build-up and debris. These
areas shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of cleaner residue and
dried-slurry.

Floors and Cove bases, mats and carpet - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil, gum, spots, stains
and debris. Hard/resilient floors shall have a slip-resistant seal and finish applied that result in a
consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors shall appear visibly and uniformly
smooth and clean. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue
and film.

Walls and Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. These
surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of film, streaks and
cleaner residue. Walls behind waste/trash cans will be kept cleaned.

ELEVATORS
Tracks - Shall be free of dirt and debris. Tracks shall appear visibly clean to include the elimination of
standing water from wet cleaning procedures.

Lights - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs and soil and stains without causing damage. Diffusers shall
remain in proper position and they shall appear streak-free, film free and uniformly clean.

Walls and Doors - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil, spots and stains without causing damage. They
shall appear streak-free, film-free and uniformly clean. Bright metal surfaces shall be polished to a high-
shine. Bright metal surfaces shall be polished to a high shine to include the elimination of polish residue
and/or film.

Call Buttons — Shall be free of fingerprints and all residues without causing damage.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 2



Floors, Carpet and Cove bases - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried soil, soil, gum, spots, stains and
other debris. Hard/resilient floors shall have a slip resistant seal and finish applied that result in a
consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors, carpet and cove bases shall
appear visibly and uniformly smooth and clean. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint,
standing water, cleaner residue, embedded soil and foreign objects.

CORRIDORS

Floors and Cove bases - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil, gum, spots, stains and debris.
Hard/resilient floors shall have multiple coats of a slip-resistant seal and finish applied that result in a
consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors shall appear visibly and uniformly
smooth and clean to include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue and film.

Walls and Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. These
surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of film, streaks and
cleaner residue.

Water Fountains - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil, scale and water spots without causing damage.
Bright work shall be disinfected and polished to a streak-free shine.

STAIRWELLS

Rails and Walls - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. These
surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of film, streaks, lint,
standing water, cleaner residue or film.

Steps and Landings - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried soil, gum, stains and debris. This shall
include risers and cove bases. These surfaces shall appear uniformly smooth and clean without leaving
dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue or film.

RESTROOMS

Special Note: Maintaining a sanitary restroom environment that minimizes the possibility of cross-
infection is considered of the highest priority by SBCPHD. Sanitation levels shall be closely monitored by
inspection and approved testing methods.

Dispensers and hardware - Shall be free of dust, dried-soil, bacteria and soil without causing damage.
These surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean and disinfected. This shall include the elimination
of film, streaks and cleaner residue. Dispensers shall be refilled with proper expendable supply item.

Sinks - Shall be free of dust, bacteria, soil, cleaner residue and soap film without causing damage. They
shall appear visibly and uniformly clean and polished-dry. This shall include the elimination of streaks,
embedded soil, film and water spots.

Mirrors - Mirrors and surrounding metal framework shall appear streak-free, film-free and uniformly clean.

Toilets, urinals and adjoining floor work - Toilets, toilet seats and urinals shall be free of dust, cobwebs,
bacteria, soil, organic matter, cleaner residue and scale without causing damage. These fixtures shall
appear visibly and uniformly clean, disinfected and polished-dry. This shall include the elimination of
streaks, film and water spots.

First Amendment to Services for independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 3



Partitions, walls and doors - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil and graffiti without causing damage.
Partitions shall appear visibly and uniformly clean, disinfected and polished-dry. This shall include the
elimination of streaks and film. Ceramic walls, metal kick plates, handles and push plates on doors shall
also be polished-dry.

Waste Containers - Contents shall be removed from waste containers and can liners replaced. Inside
and outside of the container shall be cleaned and disinfected. Containers shall appear visibly and
uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of streaks, food and the presence of an offensive odor
emitting from the container.

Floors and Baseboards - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil, gum, stains and debris. Floors shall have a
slip-resistant seal/finish applied that results in a consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by
SBCPHD. Floors and cove bases shall appear visibly and uniformly clean and disinfected. This shall
include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue and film.

Air Vents - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs and soil. This also pertains to air distribution units and exhaust
vents. They shall appear visibly and uniformly clean.

Light Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs and soil without causing damage. Diffusers shall remain in
proper position and appear streak-free and uniformly clean.

DAY PORTER

In addition to the standard levels of restroom cleaning outlined above, Day Porter services are required
in specific areas (identified on Attachment Il - Maps), and shall include: spot clean toilet bowls, urinals,
hand basins, glass, mirrors doors and partitions as needed; remove debris from floor; empty trash
containers and replace liners as needed; sanitize as needed.

OFFICES

Entrance Doors - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. These
surfaces shall appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of film, streaks and
cleaner residue.

Public Waste Containers - Contents shall be removed from waste containers and can liners replaced.
Inside and outside of the container shall be cleaned and disinfected. Containers shall appear visibly and
uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of streaks, food and the presence of an offensive odor
emitting from the container.

Partitions - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil and graffiti without causing damage. Partitions shall
appear visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of streaks, film and cleaner residue.

Floors, Carpet and Baseboards - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil, soil, gum, spots, stains and
debris. Hard/resilient floors shall have a slip-resistant seal and finish applied, which results in a
consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors, carpet and cove bases shall
appear visibly and uniformly smooth and clean. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint,
standing water, cleaner residue, embedded soil and foreign objects.

KITCHENS/BREAKROOMS
Cabinets, refrigerator and microwave - exterior tops, sides and front shall be cleaned and free of dust,
soil, cleaner residue and soap film.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 4



Waste Containers - Contents shall be removed from waste containers and can liners replaced, as
required. Inside and outside of the container shall be cleaned and disinfected. Containers shall appear
visibly and uniformly clean. This shall include the elimination of streaks, foodstuff and the presence of
any offensive odor emitting from the container. Walls adjoining waste container require special attention
and need to be kept clean.

Floors and Baseboards - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, soil, gum, stains and debris. Floors shall have
multiple coats of a slip-resistant sealffinish applied that results in a consistent high-shine, unless
otherwise directed by SBCPHD. Floors and cove bases shall appear visibly and uniformly clean and
disinfected. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue and
film.

Walls and Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. This
shall include the elimination of film, streaks and cleaner residue.

MISCELLANEQUS

Air Vents - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, and soil. This also applies to air distribution units and exhaust
vents.

Light Fixtures - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, and soil without causing damage. Diffusers shall remain
in proper position, and appear streak-free and uniformly clean.

Ceilings — All cobwebs shall be removed.

Range exterior/cooktop/oven, microwave interior and refrigerator interior shall be defined as additional
services for an additional fee charged to the requesting department.

WAITING ROOM DAY PORTER
Spot clean chairs and tables; restack magazines; remove debris from floors; empty trash containers and
replace liners as needed; sanitize as needed.

JANITOR CLOSETS AND STOREROOM
Shelves - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil. They shall appear visibly and uniformly
clean. Supplies and equipment shall be stocked/organized and kept neatly on shelves.

Janitor Carts - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil. They shall appear visibly and uniformly

clean. Supplies and equipment stored on janitor carts shall also be free of dust and soil and organized
neatly.

Walls - Shall be free of dust, cobwebs, dried-soil and soil without causing damage. This shall include the
elimination of film, streaks and cleaner residue.

Utility Sinks - Shall be free of residue, soap film, streaks, embedded soil and water spots.

Floors - Shall be free of dust, dried-soil, gum, spots, stains and debris. Hard/resilient floors shall have a
slip-resistant seal and finish applied, which results in a consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed
by SBCPHD. Floors shall appear visibly and uniformly smooth and clean. This shall include the
elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue and film.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 5



TRASH REMOVAL/TRASH CONTAINERS

Contractor shall facilitate SBCPHD's current waste recycling program that requires each agency to
separate recyclable from non-recyclable waste. All work areas shall be provided with separate waste
containers for this purpose. The Contractor shall empty recyclable and non-recyclable waste into
designated containers.

Waste removal shall be to containers designated by SBCPHD and shall be deposited in such a manner
that it will not fly around causing a mess or nuisance.

Waste containers shall be fitted with correct-sized liner.
COST PER HOUR FOR ADDITIONAL CLEANING

Contractor will provide a “cost per hour” summary to include employee hourly rate, cost for any supplies
used, cost per hour, overtime anticipated, etc.

STRIP & WAX VINYL/COMPOSITION/RESILIENT FLOOR

Completely remove old finish or wax from floors using a concentrated solution of an approved liquid
cleaner. Stubborn spots, gum, rust, burns, etc., not removed by machine shall be removed by hand.
Corners and other areas that cannot be reached by the polishing machine shall be scrubbed and
thoroughly cleaned by hand. Care shall be exercised to prevent the splashing or marring of baseboards,
walls and furniture. Hard/resilient floors shall have multiple coats of a slip-resistant seal and finish
applied, which results in a consistent high-shine, unless otherwise directed by SBCPHD. This shall
include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water, cleaner residue, embedded soil and foreign
objects.

STRIP & WAX SPANISH TILE/CONCRETE/CERAMIC FLOOR

Hard surface floors such as brick, terrazzo, ceramic and Spanish tile, marble, etc. shall receive the same
maintenance treatment as resilient floors detailed above, with the exception that after the stripping
operation, floors shall be sealed with an approved penetrating water-based sealer.

STEAM CLEAN INDIVIDUAL CHAIRS

Upon request, chairs will be steam cleaned with a hot water extraction and an approved liquid cleaner to
remove all spots, stains, etc. A final extraction will be done with a clean basin of water to ensure all
chairs are left free of solution residue and odor.

EMERGENCY CALL-OUT
Upon request, CONTRACTOR may provide an employee to respond to emergency situations.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 6



EXHIBIT A

Attachment 2
Service Locations
Frequency Bldg # Building Address
1| Attachment 3 1 PHD Administration 300 N. San Antonio Road, B-1
Santa Barbara
2 | Attachment 3 3 PHD Ancillary 315 Camino del Remedio, B-3

Santa Barbara

3 | Attachment 3 4

SB Health Care Center

345 Camino del Remedio, B-4
Santa Barbara

4 | Attachment 3 8

PHD Cottage

300 N. San Antonio Road, B-8
Santa Barbara

5| Attachment 4

Carpinteria Health Care
Center

931 Walnut Avenue, Carpinteria

6 | Attachment 5

Franklin Health Care Center

1136 E. Montecito Street, Santa
Barbara

7 | Attachment 6

PATH

816 Cacique Street, Santa Barbara

8 | Attachment 6

Rescue Mission

535 E. Yanonali Street, Santa
Barbara

9 | Attachment7 | Bldgs,

1,34

PHD Administration, PHD
Ancillary, SB Health Care
Center

See Above

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor

Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit A Page 7




g abed v uqiyxg

Auedwon Buiues)n usalrn) Big
JoyorjuOD uapusdapu| J0) SAOIAISG 0} JusSuwpusuly 1Sl

SBULIBADD MOPUIM JSNQ

"SjusA pue ‘$)onp
'sabpa) ‘sBuipjow ‘saajays jje ale papnauf (yublay puey) 0/ eroqe jsnp ybi-

"9INJiuIng 8oljjO PUE SOAJaYSHO0q 'SYSap eJe papnjoxsg
‘siopelpes pue ‘sjonp ‘sbuipjow ‘sabpay 'sjis f1e aJe papnjaul 0/ 0} 1SNP Mo

Buiddins 10014

x

uognoeixa jadien

J8uuog Jsdied

Jadied ues|d j00g

1adies wnnoep

pajng PuUe POXEM 100 pIeH

paddow duuep Ajjny 100y pieH

paddowr Aip pue paddow jods 'pajsnp jo0y pieH

‘sieisdwinp
apisino ajeudoidde us yisodap p Bupiing wioly sBeq 80Adal B Ysesn ||ny srowsy

SIaUl MaU JJasul

‘skemijiey U sisulejuoo (9104031 pue yses}) yses) Jaysew pue ayqgnd e Adwg

SBULIBAOD MODUIM ST

X
N ‘SJUaA pue 'spnp
‘sabpay ‘sBupjow ‘sanBYs je are papnoul (ybley puey) 0/ aroqe jsnp ybiH
N "$8]qB] pUE SSNBYSHO0YG 'SYS8p ale papnjoul
'si0jeipel pue Sjonp ‘sBuipjow ‘sebpaj ‘sjis aie papnjaul 0L 0} ISNP Mo
‘papesu
X se Jasuadsip dno (e pue $J8j00s JSJEM pUE SUIBJUNOY BZIJUES pUB UBSID
X sJieys wood bulyem Juaied [je azyiues pue ues)
X Buiddiuys 100|4
X uonoesxa jadie)
X Jauuog jodien
X yodied uesd jodg
X 1odies wnnoep
X payng pue paxem JOoy pieH
X paddout dwep Ay nj Jooy} pieH
X paddow Kip pue paddotu Jods ‘pajsnp Joo| pieH
X sj00p sse|b Joyslxa pue ousiul ues|)
X sbuljies pue ssjpuey 'Siajunod 'saudims 1ybl| selUel) Joop 'sicop ues|o jods
‘sigisdwnp
X apisino ajeudoidde ul ysodep @ Bulpiing wouy sbeq ajokoas P ysel) |in) SA0WSY
SJaUl| MaU 1asul
X ‘shem(iey Ut sisuejuco (3104osl pue Lsey) ysed) ss)sew pue oygnd e Aidwg
X SBUIjIa0 pUB SJUaA WOj SSMQOD pue JSnp sAoWSY
X Sa0UBNUS BUIP|iNG J0 199} 0| tiyim Ajus doamg

Ajjenuuy

Ajjenuue
Xxg

Apsyuend

Aguop

yuow
xZ

Noom

FAVELTYY X2

NoaMm
xg

Noom
Xg

seouBnUS BUIp(ing JO 199} 01 UYIm sapoejdadal ysel; oygnd apisino Adw3

99IAIBG JO JUD}XT

sdepy pue Aouanbai jse]
€ juswiyoeny
Vv Hqiyx3y




6 ebed v nqiyx3g
Auedwon Buiueajn usaig Big
J0j0R3UO0Y) JUapuadapu] Jo} S82IAISG 0) JUSLLIpUSWIY 1Si4

Ajjenuue
X2

yjuow
XZ

Noam | Noom | yoom

Ajlenuuy xz Xe XG

Auapenpd | Ajyauop JAVELTTY 991A198 JO JUIIXT

X (papasu se suauy aoeidal) papaasu se SIsulejuod ysel) azniues pue Ajduwsg
“100j] WO S$11Iqep aAOWdy

X "SI0 pue “sserb ‘saseuns jje ues jods
SNOOoH WvX3
X "J00}) WOlj SLGap sAOwWay

X Juaio Ag paysiung sejddns sdno “suspjoy jess
‘Stoull 1omo} "anssy ‘deos ‘supideu -S)w) [eULIOU 0] SIaSUSdSIP jfe [jey

X ‘suofjiied pue S100p [je Ues[d jods

X ‘papsau Se suauejuoo Aiejiues Ajduz

X (Papasau se siauif 9oejdal)] papasu Se SJaulejuod YSel] azjiues pue Ajdwig
X

X

bod

"SI0JIIW UES[D JodS
"Papaau Se SUISBq puey ‘S|Euln ‘simog jojio] Ueajo jods
SIWOOYHSYM

Od AVa

Ajjenuuy ::mhw::m Auapenp | Ajyyuopw 821A19G JO JUBIXY

X ‘s100)) A
X "SJ00) pley ynq pue xepm
X ‘fjuB uoneusA adip)
X ‘UoiINjos Jepiojuliab yim siool piey dow duwep Ajing
X sbulan0d mopuim jsng
X siasuadsip deos pue Aeids Jazioposp ‘sjonpoid jaded ysiusiday
X JoAS] BIBLNS MO[Bq SBjqe] WeXd ues|o jods
X ‘J8AB] 8BNS MO[8q Sa[qe] Wiexd az/jiues pue adipm
X "sauoydala} pue sijeyd ‘sdopuajunod azhiues pue adifj
‘sBuiias pue sjjem
‘53yBl ‘SpJeOqasEey WO SGOMJOD j[e SAOWSY ‘SSWE] 100p ‘S[jEM UEsD JodS
X SIUl| MaU J1IaSul pue S18UIeJu0d Uuesld pue Aldws

: , ; ; . ; 00¥ NVXH
X SIamoys ues|D
X sbuuar00 mopuim jsng
X 'SJusA pue

‘sjonp ‘sabpay ‘sBuipjow ‘saafays Bupnjour (Jybiay puey) 0/ 8Aoqe jsnp ybiH
X ‘siojeipel pue sjonp ‘sbuipjow ‘sabpaj ‘sjiis 'seajgys Buipnjoul 0/ 0} JSnp Mo
X siasuadsip deos pue Keids Jazuopoap 'sjonpoid Jaded ysiusidey
X Sl maU Lasu] pue S1sulejucd ysesy uesjo pue Aldwy
X JOO)} Xem pue qnuios ‘dliis auiyoepn
X UCHN|OS feploilliab/m spieoqaseq g Jool; dow duied
suonied pue SIOUIW 'SaINIXY 's{iem (e azijiues pue adIM 'USeA

3y

Ajjenuue Auonend | Alpauom yjuouw Aproom Yoom | Noom | oam

xz xz xz Xe Xg 89IA12G JO JUDIXT

Ajjenuuy




0} obed v uayxg

Auedwon Buiues|n usalg big
Jojoenuog Juspuadapui 10} S89IAISS O} JUSUIPUBWY }SHH

{01a “Guyjom jou siybif
‘swsjqold Buigwinid ‘sioop payoojun) sanuenBaly Jo Jabeuepy sanloed ABON

Josinadng o} sAsy Buipjing u wing

S100p [ %007

SMOPUIM 850|0)

X{XIXixX| X

sy By Jybiu ydaoxa syyby je yo ung

‘Seue| o1y} Ul SI00) piey pue Jusiyisal dow dweq -

SI00j] pJey pue Jusisal ol Jsng

wooy 21015

SI00)] piey pue jusijisal dow jsng

wooy ianduio)

SUBUI MBU LBSUI PUB SIBUIBIIOD YSEL Uy uesd pue fidw3

Seale yBaIq JJBJS U] SUBAC BARMOIOIW BTIM J3M

seale eslq yeis Ui sdoy sjge) pue SIPJUN0D NUIS aZ|iues pue ues|d

sujelunoy BupjuLp 8ZHIUeS pue Ues|D

SIN

S00IAIBS B3Iy TLVAIM IV

AJVINHYHA

x

'S80IAIBS BAIY JLVAING IIY

gy HL1v3H oI7and

(pepaau Se siall] aoejday) \papasu Se sieulejuod yselj jje Aidws

"100jj 0] SHGap 8A0UIoY

x| x| X{ x

‘saujzebell Yoe)say

"S8jge] pue sJeyd uesjo jods

SWOOY ONLLIVM




1L ebed v nqiyx3
Auedwon Buiues|n usalo big
J0joR1UOD Juspuadapu] Jo} S8OIAIBS 0} JUBLUPUSWY IS

THEHISY
e t{ A

saigdng
00

100|4 Jsa14

uEoyses] 2995

} Buipiing
peoy ojuojuy ueg "N 00¢

£1D7 "7 son usde o

e

QL0781 Jep MO PosIARy uBig 20013




z| abed v nquux3

Aueduwion Buiues|n uaals bBig
10}0B1jUO0D Juspuadapui 10} SBDIAISS O} JUSWPUBWY 1S4

IWOS QL LON

100|4 puosag

| Buipiing
peoy ojuojuy Ues "N 00¢

A RN e

B0 B resy mde) oo

£107 97 309G (U0 PISIABY UEId J00|Z




€| abed v naiuxg
Auedwog Bujues|s usalg Big
lojoeluo) Juapuadapu] Joj SSIAISS 0} JUBWpUBLY ISl

g g
(101 Butyred
®s01§ JeT AAuncs

JEFU DBIEICL
UOTENS AT

TR

7
i

W
i
L
LLE T4 uvog
3
= WOMISET
e 4 i
10 AEEH
53240103
MR, [E0UIIBIT
g e WI00182005 B IGE D
"
[ BT
2
6
100}4 PpUnoio :
uahers Bupows 8
2
t " uEIyseL L YN 3

¢ Buipiing
Olpawiay [8p ouiwe) GL¢

! e DIOZ " 7244 1S D35ATY ULl J6Cd

€307 ‘51 Ainp uade euciuer




vl abed v yayx3
Auedwo) Buues|n usalo) big
JOJoBIIUOY Juapuadapul Jo} SadIAIeg 0] Juswipuauly 1siid

[RT T
fewy

puzhuneD pue ¢ Bmg
T} e HONG WBED

e fd | I8

18500 HIOMIBH

Qit

iti

A
(1} uemysesy onang

TR e

100i4 1siid
§

¢ Buipiing
olpawiay [ep ouiweD GLe

| e D100 ‘T JEW UD PESNAN UEid J00iz

€307 97 A0N Usde jeucauer




G| ebed v Hayxgy

Aueduwon Buiues)n usalio Hig

1ojoBIUOY Juspuadapu| 10} $80IAISS 0] JUsUIpuUaLLyY 1SIid

s Epgu-
Apnazeaug m

100|4 puosas

!

€ Buipiing
oipawsy |sp ouled Gl¢

EL0T ‘g0 Aoy LakeT iEnouer
QLOT ¢ A0 U0 DISBY UE o0l




91 ebed v yaiyxgy

Auedwon Buiues|n usals big

10}oB1UOY JUspUSdapU| 10} SO0IAISS O] JUBWIPUBWY }Siid

4B 00 ¥org

[

78 100 ¥0ER

~

doug W

100]4 18414

[$91Y] P
Suiday uouﬁvv
-BENCH I wc

8

&%

St

9O
04S HO

SHIN
35y wy B
nop || Atpuney

¥ Buipjing

e macT

Olpsulay [Bp oulWe] Gy¢

CLOT gL Ay umAeT wuovuer

LG0T 81 JE (WO SREIARY 15ET UE]d 103




Ll ebed v yquux3
Aueduwion Buiues)n uaalo big

J0}oB[UOY Juspuadepu] 10} S99IAISS O] JUSLIPUSLY 18I

]

135912 |
et B

7 op7 ofied 3Amdwg
=DIENG

e |

{ja8ar dax ) Buipeag)
sdas episinog Jesu
USEZ] PUE UDHED FROWE

AR g LR

_ FNNSG ON _

HOAEIG BHOWT DN g

£

{23 suecyses ) oqng m

100]4 puodsg
f

v Buipiing
olpawiay |9p oulwe) Gp¢

| ouskan

L107 5T AN UREET

OL0T "B Jey U0 PESINGY 18 veld 10014




8| abed v nquxg
Auedwon Bulues|n usain Big

JojoBIUOD Juapuadapu] Jo) SOIAISS 0 JUsWpUSWY 18114

2308
el wooy sswndwen
%@ SHNQY

umsg

deme o

10014 PiYL

 Buipiing
olpaway [ap ouiwe) GH¢

LOT T AN ke ey

100 B EP LD PESAIY 15T URg 1004




61 abed v naiux3
Auedwon Buiuea)n usain Big

10)oBIU0D Juspuadapu| 10} S8IAISS O} JUSWIPUSLIY 1844

0y senddng

219G Ol :

SHE R s

L

p g Buipjing
oluojuy ues ‘N 00¢

FWOSOLLON

pEsay Sake eusuEr

UE) PESIAEY UES SOT




Exhibit A
Attachment 4
Description of Duties
Carpinteria Health Care Center

Task Schedule

Areas to be serviced:

Entire interior of the Carpinteria Health Care Center
931 Walnut Avenue

Carpinteria, CA 93017

Contact: Judy Stebbens

General, Private offices, Lobbies and Exam Rooms:

Daily:

1. Empty and spot clean trash receptacles. [Bio-hazard waste to be handled only by Clinic
staff.]

2. Empty recycles containers and place contents in the correct dumpster.

3. Dust all furniture including desks, chairs and tables.

4. Dust all exposed filing cabinets, bookcases and shelves.

5. Dust all telephones.

6. Clean and sanitize all exam tables and chairs

7. Clean and sanitize all drinking fountains.

8. Low dust all horizontal surfaces to hand height (70") including sills, ledges, moldings, shelves, picture
frames, ducts, radiators, etc.

9. Spot clean desktops.

10. Dust mop resilient and hard floors.

11. Damp mop with anti-bacterial solutions all resilient and hard floors.

12. Vacuum all carpeted walk-off mats.

13. Spot clean spills and stains on carpeted and resilient floors.

14. Spot clean furniture.

15. Disinfect sinks, counters, doors and door handles.

16. Stock towel dispensers in the exam rooms.

Weekly:

1. Clean and sanitize telephones.

2. High dust and low dust all horizontal surfaces, including shelves, moldings and ledges.
3. Remove dust and cobwebs from ceiling areas.

Monthly:
1. Dust/clean Venetian blinds.

2. Vacuum furniture.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit A Page 20



Washrooms:

Daily:

1. Clean, sanitize and polish all vitreous fixtures including toilet bowls, urinals and hand basins.
2. Clean all glass and mirrors.

3. Empty all containers and disposals, insert liners as required, spot clean and sanitize the
containers.

4. Empty and sanitize the interior of sanitary containers.

5. Spot clean all walls, doors and partitions.

6. Clean and sanitize all door handles.

7. Refill all dispensers to normal limits - napkins, soap, tissue, towels, liners, and seat covers.
Supplies to be furnished by Santa Barbara County Public Health Department and billed as an
extra cost.

8. Low dust all horizontal surfaces below 36" including sills, moldings, ledges, shelves, frames,
ducts and heating outlets.

9. Sweep, damp mop, and sanitize hard floor.

Weekly:
1. High dust above hand height all horizontal surfaces including shelves, ledges and moldings.

Outside Patio:

Daily:

1. Damp clean and sanitize tabletops and chairs.

2. Empty all containers and disposals. Spot clean exterior and interior of all containers.
3. Sweep the concrete floor.

Floors:
Monthly:

1. Machine scrub to remove scuff and heel marks. Refinish to maintain protective coating and
gloss.

General:

Daily:

1. Notify building contact of any irregularities [i.e. defective plumbing, unlocked doors, lights left
on, inventory requirements, restroom supplies].

2. Turn off all lights except those specified to be left on.

3. Close all windows and lock all doors.

4. Review/check for any client email communications and respond according to agreement
specifications.

Semi monthly:
1. Customer service visit.
Semi annually:
1. Formal customer review.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 21



Exhibit A
Attachment 5
Description of Duties
Franklin Health Care Center

Task Schedule

Areas to be serviced:

All interior office space occupied by the Franklin Health Care Center
1136 E. Montecito Street

Carpinteria, CA 93103

Contact: Judy Stebbens

General, Private offices, Lobbies and Exam Rooms:

Daily:

1. Empty and spot clean trash receptacles. [Bio-hazard waste to be handled only by Clinic
staff.]

2. Empty recycle containers and place contents in the correct dumpster.

3. Dust all furniture including desks, chairs and tables.

4. Dust all exposed filing cabinets, bookcases and shelves.

5. Dust all telephones.

6. Clean and sanitize all drinking fountains.

7. Low dust all horizontal surfaces to hand height (70") including sills, ledges, moldings, shelves,
picture frames, ducts, radiators, etc.

8. Spot clean deskiops.

9. Spot clean reception lobby glass including front door and any other partition or door glass.
10. Dust mop resilient and hard floors.

11. Vacuum all carpeting.

12. Spot clean spills and stains on carpeted and resilient floors.

13. Spot clean furniture.

14. Clean and sanitize all sinks, counters and door handles.

15. Stock towel dispensers in the exam rooms.

Weekly:

1. Clean and sanitize telephones.

2. High dust and low dust all horizontal surfaces, including shelves, moldings and ledges.
3. Remove dust and cobwebs from ceiling areas.

Monthly:
1. Dust/clean Venetian blinds.
2. Vacuum furniture.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 22



Washrooms:

Daily:

1. Clean, sanitize and polish all vitreous fixtures including toilet bowls, urinals and hand basins.
2. Clean all glass and mirrors.

3. Empty all containers and disposals, insert liners as required, spot clean and sanitize the
containers.

4. Empty and sanitize the interior of sanitary containers.

5. Spot clean all walls, doors and partitions.

6. Refill all dispensers to normal limits - napkins, soap, tissue, towels, liners, and seat covers.
Supplies to be furnished by Big Green Cleaning Company and billed as an extra cost.

7. Low dust all horizontal surfaces below 36" including sills, moldings, ledges, shelves, frames,
ducts and heating outlets.

8. Sweep, damp mop, and sanitize hard floor.

Weekly:
1. High dust above hand height all horizontal surfaces including shelves, ledges and moldings.

Floors:

Monthly:
1. Machine scrub to remove scuff and heel marks. Refinish to maintain protective coating and
gloss.

General:

Daily:

1. Notify building contact of any irregularities [i.e. defective plumbing, unlocked doors, lights left
on, inventory requirements, restroom supplies].

2. Turn off all lights except those specified to be left on.

3. Close all windows and lock all doors.

4. Review/check for any client email communications and respond according to agreement
specifications.

Semi monthly:

1. Customer service visit.
Semi annually:

1. Formal customer review.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 23



Exhibit A
Attachment 6
Description of Duties
PATH and Rescue Mission

(PATH to be cleaned three times per week while Rescue Mission is to be cleaned twice per
week)

Areas to be serviced:

PATH, 816 Cacique Street, Santa Barbara- Approximately 571 square feet of office and exam
room space and one bathroom.

Rescue Mission, 535 E. Yanonali Street, Santa Barbara- Approximately 584 square feet of
office and exam room space and one bathroom.

Contact: Ralph Barbosa

General, Private Offices and Exam Area:

Daily:

1. Empty and spot clean trash receptacles. [Bio-hazard waste to be handled only by Clinic
staff.]

2. Empty recycle containers and place contents in the correct dumpster.

3. Dust all furniture including desks, chairs and tables.

4. Dust all exposed filing cabinets, bookcases and shelves.

5. Dust all telephones.

6. Clean and sanitize all exam tables and chairs

7. Low dust all horizontal surfaces to hand height (70") including sills, ledges, moldings, shelves,
picture frames, ducts, radiators, etc.

8. Spot clean desktops.

9. Spot clean reception lobby glass including front door and any other partition or door glass.
10. Dust mop resilient and hard floors.

11. Vacuum all carpeting.

12. Spot clean spills and stains on carpeted and resilient floors.

13. Spot clean furniture.

14. Clean and sanitize all sinks, counters and door handles.

15. Stock towel dispensers in the exam rooms.

Weekly:
1. Clean and sanitize telephones.

2. High dust and low dust all horizontal surfaces, including shelves, moldings and ledges.
3. Remove dust and cobwebs from ceiling areas.

Monthly:
1. Dust/clean Venetian blinds.

2. Vacuum furniture.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 24



Washrooms:

Daily:

1. Clean, sanitize and polish all vitreous fixtures including toilet bowls, urinals and hand basins.
2. Clean all glass and mirrors.

3. Empty all containers and disposals, insert liners as required, spot clean and sanitize the
containers.

4. Empty and sanitize the interior of sanitary containers.

5. Spot clean all walls, doors and partitions.

6. Refill all dispensers to normal limits - napkins, soap, tissue, towels, liners, and seat covers.
Supplies to be furnished by Santa Barbara County Public Health Department.

7. Low dust all horizontal surfaces below 36" including sills, moldings, ledges, shelves, frames,
ducts and heating outlets.

8. Sweep, damp mop, and sanitize hard floor.

Weekly:
1. High dust above hand height all horizontal surfaces including shelves, ledges and moldings.

Floors:

Monthly:
1. Machine scrub to remove scuff and heel marks. Refinish to maintain protective coating and
gloss.

General:

Daily:

1. Notify building contact of any irregularities [i.e. defective plumbing, unlocked doors, lights left
on, inventory requirements, restroom supplies].

2. Turn off all lights except those specified to be left on.

3. Close all windows and lock all doors.

4. Review/check for any client email communications and respond according to agreement
specifications.

Semi monthly:

1. Customer service visit.
Semi annually:

1. Formal customer review.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit A Page 25



Exhibit A
Attachment 7
Special Requests
Building 1, Building 3, Building 4

A) COST PER HOUR FOR ADDITIONAL CLEANING

Upon request, Contractor will provide a "cost per hour" summary to include employee hourly
rate, cost for any supplies used, cost per hour, overtime anticipated, etc. The “cost per hour”
summary shall be based on the Price List Table 1 in Exhibit B.1. if the service requested is
listed. The “cost per hour” summary must be in writing and approved by COUNTY contact or
designee prior to providing services.

B) STRIP & WAX VINYUCOMPOSITION/RESILIENT FLOOR

Completely remove old finish or wax from floors using a concentrated solution of an approved
liquid cleaner. Stubborn spots, gum, rust, burns, etc., not removed by machine shall be removed
by hand. Corners and other areas that cannot be reached by the polishing machine shall be
scrubbed and thoroughly cleaned by hand. Care shall be exercised to prevent the splashing or
marring of baseboards, walls and furniture. Hard/resilient floors shall have multiple coats of a
slip resistant seal and finish applied, which results in a consistent high-shine, unless otherwise
directed by SBCPHD. This shall include the elimination of dust streaks, lint, standing water,
cleaner residue, embedded soil and foreign objects.

C) STRIP & WAX SPANISH TILE/ICONCRETE/CERAMIC FLOOR

Hard surface floors such as brick, terrazzo, ceramic and Spanish tile, marble, etc. shall receive
the same maintenance treatment as resilient floors detailed above, with the exception that after
the stripping operation, floors shall be sealed with an approved penetrating water-based sealer.

D) STEAM CLEAN INDIVIDUAL CHAIRS

Upon request, chairs will be steam cleaned with a hot water extraction and an approved liquid
cleaner to remove all spots, stains, etc. A final extraction will be done with a clean basin of
water to ensure all chairs are left free of solution residue and odor.

E) EMERGENCY CALL OUT
Upon request, CONTRACTOR may provide an employee to respond to emergency situations.

F) SPECIAL MOVES

Upon requests CONTRACTOR may provide heavy furniture moves for special and thorough
(whole-room) floor cleaning activities. Heavy furniture may include: clinic exam tables, desks,
and/or filing cabinets.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit A Page 26



EXHIBIT B
PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

Compensation Upon Completion

A.

For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid
a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $393,536, inclusive of, and
up to, $196,768.00 per year of this Agreement, invoiced monthly.

Monthly costs include:

Table 1 Annual Janitorial Costs per Location

Location Annual Cost Monthly Cost

Santa Barbara Health Care Center (Calle Real Campus) | $148,968 $12414

Carpinteria/Franklin Health Care Centers $ 32,000 $ 2,667

PATH & Rescue Mission $ 5,796 $ 483

After Hours Cleaning and Furniture Moving Up to $ 10,000 Per Invoice

depending on request

TOTALS | $ 196,768

C.

Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon CONTRACTOR'’s
satisfactory performance, based upon the scope and methodology contained in EXHIBIT A as
determined by COUNTY.

Upon completion of the work detailed in EXHIBIT A and/or delivery to COUNTY of item(s)
specified therein, CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY DESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on the County Treasury for the service
performed. This invoice or claim must cite the assigned Board Contract Number. COUNTY
DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and/or the
item(s) delivered and if found to be satisfactory shall initiate payment processing. COUNTY shall
pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30 days of receipt of correct and complete
invoices or claims from CONTRACTOR.

COUNTY's failure to discover or object to any unsatisfactory work or billings prior to payment will
not constitute a waiver of COUNTY’s right to require CONTRACTOR to correct such work or
billings or seek any other legal remedy.

Consequences of Contractors Failure to Perform. SBCPHD will give CONTRACTOR written
notice of deficiencies by copies of mutually agreed on contract performance report and if
instances of unsatisfactory service are not remedied the following work service day, the cost of
re-inspection may be applied. The parties hereto agree that due to the obligations of
CONTRACTOR to maintain an effective inspections system, CONTRACTOR will be conclusively
presumed to have actual knowledge of work not performed, and therefore such written notice will
not be a prerequisite for withholding payment for unperformed services.

1. In the case of non-performed work, at COUNTY’s discretion:
i. Will withhold payment from CONTRACTOR's invoice all billings associated with
that location such non-performed work as set out in Contract.
ii. May at its option, perform the services by COUNTY personnel or other means.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit B Page 1



2. In the case of unsatisfactory work, at COUNTY’s discretion:
i. Will withhold payment from CONTRACTOR’s invoice all billings associated with
that location for unsatisfactory work as set out in Contract.
ii. May at its option, perform the services by COUNTY personnel or other means.

3. Should COUNTY elect options 1 (i) or 2 (i) above, COUNTY will also deduct, as
liquidated damages, to compensate COUNTY for administrative costs and other expenses
resulting from the non-performance or unsatisfactory performance, an additional 10% of
the applicable rates set forth in Contract.

4. Should COUNTY elect options 1 (ii) or 2 (ii) above, COUNTY will also deduct, an
additional 20% of the rate set forth in Contract in order to compensate COUNTY for
administrative costs and other expenses incurred by COUNTY to obtain satisfactory
completion of the services.

5. Repeated instances of non-performance or unsatisfactory performance will be grounds
for termination of the contract for default pursuant of the contract.

G. Suspension of Work. COUNTY unilaterally may order CONTRACTOR, in writing, to suspend
delay or interrupt all or any part of the work for such period of time as them may determine to be
in the best interest of COUNTY. Reasons may include, but not limited to, the following:

1. Fire or other casualty, which renders the facility or any part thereof, unfit for
occupancy or use immediately.

2. Interruption of facility services or systems, such as utilities, elevator, plumbing,
electrical, heating/cooling systems, which renders the facility or any part thereof, unfit
for occupancy or use immediately.

3. A facility or any part thereof remaining vacant or unoccupied immediately by virtue of
COUNTY relocating the occupants to another facility; or performing remodeling,
renovations, and/or construction within a facility or part thereof.

H. Notice of Suspension of Work. COUNTY will give notice of suspension of work and effective date
as follows:

1. If work suspension is due to option 1 or 2 above, verbal notice will be given within
twenty-four (24) hours of effective date; written confirmation to follow.

2. If suspension is due to option 3 above, written notice at least two (2) working days in
advance will be given prior to effective date.

Reduction in payment during suspension period will be calculated on a prorated basis of the
proportion of the monthly rate.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company
Exhibit B Page 2



Exhibit B.1
PRICE LIST

Carpinteria Health Care Center

Janitorial services at outlined in the enclosed Task Scheduler at five times per week
$869.00 per month

Franklin Health Care Center

PATH

Janitorial services at outlined in the enclosed Task Scheduler at five times per week
$1098.00 per month

Janitorial services at outlined in the enclosed Task Scheduler

Services provided once per week $155.00 per month

Services provid%?l twice per week $213.00 per month

Services providcgf:i2 three times per week $270.00 per month

Washing of all windows inside and out. $38.00 upon request

Consumable supplies such as toilet paper, hand towels, hand soap and trash liners will be
furnished by Santa Barbara County Department of Health. A Price List is provided should the
County wish to have Big Green Cleaning Company provide those items. It is our estimate the
average monthly cost of consumable items at this facility would be $30.00.

Rescue Mission

Janitorial services at outlined in the enclosed Task Scheduler

Services provided once per week $155.00 per month
OR
Services provided twice per week $213.00 per month
Washing of all windows inside and out. $38.00 upon request

Consumable supplies such as toilet paper, hand towels, hand soap and trash liners will be
furnished by Santa Barbara County Department of Health. A Price List is provided should the
County wish to have Big Green Cleaning Company provide those items. It is our estimate the
average monthly cost of consumable items at this facility would be $30.00.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor
Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit B Page 3



Table 1 Exhibit A, Attachment 7 S; ec:al \Requests kPrlce Llst’for all Iocattonsk hsted ;'" Exhlblt A

_ Reference Section:
Exhlblt A Attachments 1 6

Costkper hourkfor“addltlonalk 1
cleaning

Exhibit A Attachments 1-6

Cost per square foot for strip
&wax
vinyl/composition/resilient
floor

Exhibit A Attachments 1-6

Cost per square foot for strip
&wax Spanish tile, concrete
and ceramic floor

$0.68

Exhibit A Attachments 1-6

Steam clean individual chairs

$4.50

Exhibit A Attachments 1-6

Minimum 'charge and cost per
hour for emergency call-out
(business hours)

Minimum charge= $35.00
$35.00 per hour

Exhibit A Attachments 1-6

Cost per hour for moving
heavy equipment in
preparation for thorough floor
cleaning

$35.00

All fees are guaranteed through June 30, 2018.

First Amendment to Services for Independent Contractor

Big Green Cleaning Company

Exhibit B Page 3




